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SPENCER COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
110 REASOR AVENUE

TAYLORSVILLE, KY 40071
chuck.abell@spencer.kyschools.us
terry.smith@spencer.kyschools.us

SPENCER COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION - GENERAL MATTERS

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

08/012021  GC REVIEW EMAIL FROM BD. MEMBER 0.10 hrs @ 150
CLEVENGER RE VIRTUAL OPTION FOR
ELEMENTARY STUDENTS

08|02/2021  GC PREPARE EMAIL TO BD. MEMBER 0.20 hrs @ 150

CLEVENGER RESPONDING TO QUESTION
CONCERNING VIRTUAL LEARNING
OPTIONS

0802|2021 GC REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM 0.10 hrs @ 150
COMMISSIONER GLASS TO BOARD
MEMBER SHELBURNE RE COVID
MITIGATION PROTOCOLS

0802|2021 GC REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM BD. 0.10 hrs @ 150
CHAIR SHELBURNE

0802|2021 GC EXCHANGE CORRESPONDENCE WITH 0.10 hrs @ 150
ATTY. ALLEN RE KDE GUIDANCE

0802|2021 GC TELE. CALL FROM ATTY. PARSONS RE 0.10 hrs @ 150
PROGRESS OF INVESTIGATION

0804|2021 GC REVIEW EMAIL FROM D. THOMAS RE 0.10 hrs @ 150
OPIOID LITIGATION

0804|2021 GC REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM BD. 0.20 hrs @ 150

CHAIR SHELBURNE RE CURRENT
ISOLATION/QUARANTINE NUMBERS AND
RE CONTACT TRACING

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

S00020-00001 CHENOWETH, GRANT

15.00

30.00

15.00

15.00

15.00

15.00

15.00

30.00



SPENCER CO. BOARD OF EDUCATION

S00020

08|06/2021

08]06]2021

08|07|2021

08|08[2021

08]09]2021

08|09]2021

08]09]2021

08]09]2021

08|09]2021

08]09]2021

08]10[2021

08]10]2021

0811|2021

08[11]2021

- 00001

GC

GC

GC

GC

GC

GC

GC

GC

GC

GC

GC

GC

GC

GC

TELE. CALL TO ATTY. ALLEN (KDE) RE
EMERGENCY REGULATIONS AND
KDPH/KDE RECOMMENDATIONS

REVIEW CORRESOPNDENCE FROM D.
THOMAS RE PERSONNEL RECORDS

REVIEW FOLLOW-UP CORRESPONDENCE
FROM D. THOMAS RE PERSONNEL
RECORDS

DRAFT CORRESPONDENCE RE MASKING
REQUIREMENT, QUARANTINE, NTI, AND
RELATED ISSUES FOLLOWING CONTACT
WITH KDE

FINALIZE CORRESPONDENCE TO ACTING
SUPT. ABELL AND DR. SHELBURNE RE
CONTACT WITH KDE

REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM
ACTING SUPT. ABELL RE BOARD MEETING
PREPARATION

REVIEW EMAIL FROM D. THOMAS RE
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEAL

REVIEW AGENDA FOR 8/12 SPECIAL
MEETING

TELE. CALL FROM DR. SHELBURNE AND
ACTING SUPT. ABELL RE RE-ENTRY ISSUES
AND STATE GUIDANCE

PREPARE CORRESPONDENCE TO ACTING
SUPT. ABELL RE COMMUNITY RELATIONS
ISSUE

REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM BOARD
MEMBERS RE TRANSCRIPT REQUIREMENT
FOR APPLICANTS FOR BOARD VACANCY

REVIEW EMPLOYEE RESIGNATION LETTER
FROM D. THOMAS

TELE. CALL FROM D. THOMAS RE
PERSONNEL MATTERS

REVIEW CASE LAW AND AVAILABLE
GUIDANCE RE TRANSCRIPT REQUIREMENT
FOR BOARD MEMBER APPLICANTS

0.40 hrs @ 150

0.10 hrs @ 150

0.10 hrs @ 150

0.30 hrs @ 150

0.10 hrs @ 150

0.10 hrs @ 150

0.20 hrs @ 150

0.10 hrs @ 150

0.80 hrs @ 150

0.10 hrs @ 150

0.20 hrs @ 150

0.10 hrs @ 150

0.50 hrs @ 150

0.30 hrs @ 150

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

60.00

15.00

15.00

45.00

15.00

15.00

30.00

15.00

120.00

15.00

30.00

15.00

75.00

45.00



SPENCER CO. BOARD OF EDUCATION

S00020

0811|2021

08[11]2021

08[11]2021

0811|2021

08[11]2021

08[12[2021

08[12[2021

08[12[2021

08[12[2021

08[12[2021

08]13]2021

08]16]2021

08]16[2021

08]16]2021

- 00001

GC

GC

GC

GC

GC

GC

GC

GC

GC

GC

GC

GC

GC

GC

PREPARE CORRESPONDENCE TO ACTING
SUPT. ABELL AND BD. CHAIR SHELBURNE
TO ADVISE RE TRANSCRIPT ISSUE

TELE. CALL FROM DR. SHELBURNE RE
BOARD MEETING PREPARATION

EXCHANGE CORRESPONDENCE WITH M.
BARLOW RE SPECIFIC TRANSCRIPT
SUBMISSION

REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM D.
THOMAS RE INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATION

EXCHANGE CORRESPONDENCE WITH
ACTING SUPT. ABELL RE ENFORCEMENT
OF EMERGENCY MASK REGULATION IN
VARIOUS SCENARIOS

REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM DR.
SHELBURNE RE KSBA RECOMMENDATION
AND PREPARE RESPONSE

REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM DR.
SHELBURNE RE OPEN MEETINGS ACT
CONCERN

PREPARE STATEMENT TO BE READ AT
COMMENCEMENT OF MEETING
REGARDING MAINTENANCE OF ORDER

TRAVEL TO/FROM SCHS FOR SPECIAL
BOARD MEETING

PARTICIPATE IN FIRST HALF OF SPECIAL
MEETING (LEFT BEFORE INTERVIEWS OF
APPLICANTS FOR BOARD VACANCY)

EXCHANGE CORRESPONDENCE WITH D.
THOMAS RE PERSONNEL MATTER

PREPARE RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR
RECORDS CONCERNING FORMER
STUDENT

REVIEW EMAIL FROM D. THOMAS RE
POTENTIAL RESOLUTION CONCERNING
QUARANTINED EMPLOYEES

REVIEW EMAIL FROM D. THOMAS RE
QUARANTINED EMPLOYEE DECLINING TO
BE TESTED

0.10 hrs @ 150

0.40 hrs @ 150

0.10 hrs @ 150

0.10 hrs @ 150

0.20 hrs @ 150

0.20 hrs @ 150

0.10 hrs @ 150

0.10 hrs @ 150

1.20 hrs @ 150

0.60 hrs @ 150

0.10 hrs @ 150

0.10 hrs @ 150

0.10 hrs @ 150

0.10 hrs @ 150

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

15.00

60.00

15.00

15.00

30.00

30.00

15.00

15.00

180.00

90.00

15.00

15.00

15.00

15.00



SPENCER CO. BOARD OF EDUCATION

S00020

08[17]2021

08]20]2021

08]20]2021

08|20[2021

08]20]2021

08]20]2021

08]23]2021

08|23[2021

08|23[2021

0825|2021

0825|2021

0825|2021

08|26/2021

- 00001

GC

GC

GC

GC

GC

GC

GC

GC

GC

JCS

GC

GC

GC

REVIEW EMAIL FROM M. BARLOW RE
AGENDA ITEM

TELE. CALL FROM CITIZEN RE LITIGATION
CONCERNING MASK MANDATES

REVIEW PROPOSED REVISIONS TO KSBA
RESOLUTION AND EXCHANGE EMAILS
WITH D. THOMAS RE QUARANTINE LEAVE
RESOLUTION

REVIEW AGENDA AND PREPARE EMAIL TO
ACTING SUPT. ABELL AND M. BARLOW RE
ADDITIONS

TELE. CALL FROM DR. SHELBURNE RE
APPLICANT CONCERN RELATING TO
BOARD MEMBER SELECTION AND RE
PREPARATION FOR REGULAR BOARD
MEETING

PREPARE EMAIL TO D. THOMAS RE
EMPLOYEE COVID TESTING ISSUE

TRAVEL TO/FROM SCHS FOR REGULAR
BOARD MEETING

PARTICIPATE IN REGULAR BOARD
MEETING

MEET WITH DR. SHELBURNE AND ACTING
SUPT. ABELL AFTER BOARD MEETING RE
DEVELOPMENTS CONCERNING MASK
MANDATE AND QUARANTINE ORDERS

REVIEW OF FILE, REVISION OF PROPOSED
CORRESPONDENCE HB1 ISSUE

PREPARE CORRESPONDENCE TO ACTING
SUPT. ABELL AND BOARD CHAIR
SHELBURNE RE EFFECT OF SUPREME
COURT DECISION ON CURRENT MASKING
MANDATE

EXCHANGE EMAILS WITH D. THOMAS RE
EMPLOYEE DECLINING VACCINE DUE TO
RELIGIOUS BELIEFS

FINALIZE EMAIL TO ACTING SUPT. ABELL
RE LEGAL STATUS OF STATEWIDE MASK
MANDATE

Total Professional Services:

0.10 hrs @ 150

0.10 hrs @ 150

0.20 hrs @ 150

0.20 hrs @ 150

0.50 hrs @ 150

0.10 hrs @ 150

1.20 hrs @ 150

2.60 hrs @ 150

0.20 hrs @ 150

0.20 hrs @ 150

0.30 hrs @ 150

0.10 hrs @ 150

0.10 hrs @ 150

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

/hr

15.00

15.00

30.00

30.00

75.00

15.00

180.00

390.00

30.00

30.00

45.00

15.00

15.00

2,070.00



SPENCER CO. BOARD OF EDUCATION
S00020 - 00001

BILL SUMMARY

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $2,070.00

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES $2,070.00



