Porter, Banks, Baldwin & Shaw, PLLC

327 MAIN STREET P.O. DRAWER 1767 PAINTSVILLE, KY 41240 TAX ID#81-4822291

September 22, 2021 S00020-00001 CHENOWETH, GRANT 55389

SPENCER COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 110 REASOR AVENUE TAYLORSVILLE, KY 40071 chuck.abell@spencer.kyschools.us terry.smith@spencer.kyschools.us

SPENCER COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION - GENERAL MATTERS

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

08 01 2021	GC	REVIEW EMAIL FROM BD. MEMBER CLEVENGER RE VIRTUAL OPTION FOR ELEMENTARY STUDENTS	0.10 hrs @ 150	/hr	15.00
08 02 2021	GC	PREPARE EMAIL TO BD. MEMBER CLEVENGER RESPONDING TO QUESTION CONCERNING VIRTUAL LEARNING OPTIONS	0.20 hrs @ 150	/hr	30.00
08 02 2021	GC	REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM COMMISSIONER GLASS TO BOARD MEMBER SHELBURNE RE COVID MITIGATION PROTOCOLS	0.10 hrs @ 150	/hr	15.00
08 02 2021	GC	REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM BD. CHAIR SHELBURNE	0.10 hrs @ 150	/hr	15.00
08 02 2021	GC	EXCHANGE CORRESPONDENCE WITH ATTY. ALLEN RE KDE GUIDANCE	0.10 hrs @ 150	/hr	15.00
08 02 2021	GC	TELE. CALL FROM ATTY. PARSONS RE PROGRESS OF INVESTIGATION	0.10 hrs @ 150	/hr	15.00
08 04 2021	GC	REVIEW EMAIL FROM D. THOMAS RE OPIOID LITIGATION	0.10 hrs @ 150	/hr	15.00
08 04 2021	GC	REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM BD. CHAIR SHELBURNE RE CURRENT ISOLATION/QUARANTINE NUMBERS AND RE CONTACT TRACING	0.20 hrs @ 150	/hr	30.00

S00020 - 00001

000020	- 00001				
08 06 2021	GC	TELE. CALL TO ATTY. ALLEN (KDE) RE EMERGENCY REGULATIONS AND KDPH/KDE RECOMMENDATIONS	0.40 hrs @ 150	/hr	60.00
08 06 2021	GC	REVIEW CORRESOPNDENCE FROM D. THOMAS RE PERSONNEL RECORDS	0.10 hrs @ 150	/hr	15.00
08 07 2021	GC	REVIEW FOLLOW-UP CORRESPONDENCE FROM D. THOMAS RE PERSONNEL RECORDS	0.10 hrs @ 150	/hr	15.00
08 08 2021	GC	DRAFT CORRESPONDENCE RE MASKING REQUIREMENT, QUARANTINE, NTI, AND RELATED ISSUES FOLLOWING CONTACT WITH KDE	0.30 hrs @ 150	/hr	45.00
08 09 2021	GC	FINALIZE CORRESPONDENCE TO ACTING SUPT. ABELL AND DR. SHELBURNE RE CONTACT WITH KDE	0.10 hrs @ 150	/hr	15.00
08 09 2021	GC	REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM ACTING SUPT. ABELL RE BOARD MEETING PREPARATION	0.10 hrs @ 150	/hr	15.00
08 09 2021	GC	REVIEW EMAIL FROM D. THOMAS RE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEAL	0.20 hrs @ 150	/hr	30.00
08 09 2021	GC	REVIEW AGENDA FOR 8/12 SPECIAL MEETING	0.10 hrs @ 150	/hr	15.00
08 09 2021	GC	TELE. CALL FROM DR. SHELBURNE AND ACTING SUPT. ABELL RE RE-ENTRY ISSUES AND STATE GUIDANCE	0.80 hrs @ 150	/hr	120.00
08 09 2021	GC	PREPARE CORRESPONDENCE TO ACTING SUPT. ABELL RE COMMUNITY RELATIONS ISSUE	0.10 hrs @ 150	/hr	15.00
08 10 2021	GC	REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM BOARD MEMBERS RE TRANSCRIPT REQUIREMENT FOR APPLICANTS FOR BOARD VACANCY	0.20 hrs @ 150	/hr	30.00
08 10 2021	GC	REVIEW EMPLOYEE RESIGNATION LETTER FROM D. THOMAS	0.10 hrs @ 150	/hr	15.00
08 11 2021	GC	TELE. CALL FROM D. THOMAS RE PERSONNEL MATTERS	0.50 hrs @ 150	/hr	75.00
08 11 2021	GC	REVIEW CASE LAW AND AVAILABLE GUIDANCE RE TRANSCRIPT REQUIREMENT FOR BOARD MEMBER APPLICANTS	0.30 hrs @ 150	/hr	45.00

BE TESTED

2,070.00

Total Professional Services:

S00020	- 00001
ついいとい	- 00001

S00020	- 00001				
08 17 2021	GC	REVIEW EMAIL FROM M. BARLOW RE AGENDA ITEM	0.10 hrs @ 150	/hr	15.00
08 20 2021	GC	TELE. CALL FROM CITIZEN RE LITIGATION CONCERNING MASK MANDATES	0.10 hrs @ 150	/hr	15.00
08 20 2021	GC	REVIEW PROPOSED REVISIONS TO KSBA RESOLUTION AND EXCHANGE EMAILS WITH D. THOMAS RE QUARANTINE LEAVE RESOLUTION	0.20 hrs @ 150	/hr	30.00
08 20 2021	GC	REVIEW AGENDA AND PREPARE EMAIL TO ACTING SUPT. ABELL AND M. BARLOW RE ADDITIONS	0.20 hrs @ 150	/hr	30.00
08 20 2021	GC	TELE. CALL FROM DR. SHELBURNE RE APPLICANT CONCERN RELATING TO BOARD MEMBER SELECTION AND RE PREPARATION FOR REGULAR BOARD MEETING	0.50 hrs @ 150	/hr	75.00
08 20 2021	GC	PREPARE EMAIL TO D. THOMAS RE EMPLOYEE COVID TESTING ISSUE	0.10 hrs @ 150	/hr	15.00
08 23 2021	GC	TRAVEL TO/FROM SCHS FOR REGULAR BOARD MEETING	1.20 hrs @ 150	/hr	180.00
08 23 2021	GC	PARTICIPATE IN REGULAR BOARD MEETING	2.60 hrs @ 150	/hr	390.00
08 23 2021	GC	MEET WITH DR. SHELBURNE AND ACTING SUPT. ABELL AFTER BOARD MEETING RE DEVELOPMENTS CONCERNING MASK MANDATE AND QUARANTINE ORDERS	0.20 hrs @ 150	/hr	30.00
08 25 2021	JCS	REVIEW OF FILE, REVISION OF PROPOSED CORRESPONDENCE HB1 ISSUE	0.20 hrs @ 150	/hr	30.00
08 25 2021	GC	PREPARE CORRESPONDENCE TO ACTING SUPT. ABELL AND BOARD CHAIR SHELBURNE RE EFFECT OF SUPREME COURT DECISION ON CURRENT MASKING MANDATE	0.30 hrs @ 150	/hr	45.00
08 25 2021	GC	EXCHANGE EMAILS WITH D. THOMAS RE EMPLOYEE DECLINING VACCINE DUE TO RELIGIOUS BELIEFS	0.10 hrs @ 150	/hr	15.00
08 26 2021	GC	FINALIZE EMAIL TO ACTING SUPT. ABELL RE LEGAL STATUS OF STATEWIDE MASK MANDATE	0.10 hrs @ 150	/hr	15.00

BILL SUMMARY

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	\$2,070.00
TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES	\$2,070.00